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CHAPTER 473.
AN ACT to validate contracts heretofore made by eities, velat-
ing to water supply.
The pcople of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and

Assembly, do cnact as follows:

Section 1. All contracts heretofore made and entered into
by any city owning, maintaining, or operating a system of water
works with any other city or village in the state, for supplying
and furnishing such other village or city with water, are hereby
validated and legalized.

SecTiON 2. This act shall take effect and be in foree from and
after its passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1911.

No. 385, A.] , [Published June 29, 1911,
CHAPTER 474.

AN ACT to authorize the conveyance by the state of certain land
in Bayfield county to John Henry Sykes, in exchange for cer-
tain other lands to be conveyed by him to the state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senale and
Assembly, do cnact as follows:

-Section 1. The commissioners of fisheries are authorized and
directed to enter into an agreement by which the state of Wis-
ecnsin may convey to John Heury Sykes the tollowing deseribed
real estate located in Bayfield county. te-wit: Commenecing at
the corner of sections 21 and 22, 27 and 2%, township fifty north,
range four west; thence running south on sestion line to the
highway known as the ‘“St. Paul Road:’’ thence southwesterly
along the northerly side of the said St. Paul read to a point one
‘hundred sixty-five feet west of the east line of section 28; thence
north parallel with the cast lines of sections 28 and 21 to a point
six hundred sixty feet north of the corner of sections 21, 22, 27
and 28, township fifty north, range four west. and one hundred

" sixty-five feet west to the cast line of section 21;  thenee running
north 7° 2 east, a distance of two hundred forty-six and one-
half feet to the corner of the state fish hatchery fence surround-
ing the birch run dam; thence running cast cne hundred thirty-
four and one-half fcet to the east line of said section 21: thence
south along section line to the corner of secticns 21, 22, 27 and

28, township fifty north, range four west, the place of begzinning,

excepting only a three rod strip for propesed pipe line. Such

real estate may be conveyed in exchange for the eonveyance by
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Jahn Heury Sykes and any otlier parties who may be intorested
therein of the following desceribed real estate in Bayfield county,
to-wit :

Commencing at a poiut evidenced by stake at time of survey,

from thenee running south 34° 30’ east 304 feet.

from thence running south 30° 53 cast 367 feet.

from thenee running south 32° 81’ east 281 {eet.

from thence running south 97 3% east 167.7 feet.

from then¢e running scath 257 167 woest 933 {eet.

fram thence running south 417 32% west 107  feet.
to the tHlushing box in the hateh r1ocm of the Spelmeo state fish
hatchery, the above being the actual distances and divestions for
the pipe and the limits of the thico-roa ainip, belng ten feet west
and thirty-nive and one-half feot cast af the abovoe described
pipe line. . The pipe to erees the section line betwoen sections 21
and 22 at a point five hundred ninity-ihree feet north of the cor-
ner af sections 21, 2 2T and 25 town-hip ity noeth, of range
four west, and crossing the soctiin Le hetween seetions 22 and
27, township fifty vorth, rango four west, at a point two hun-
dred fifty-three foet cast of the said corace of sections 21, 22,
27 and 238, township fifty poridy, range four wost.  John Henry
Sykes to veserve only the righi Jor & voad erossing three rads
wide at a point where a line bearing north 207 cast {rom the
eorner of sections 21, 22, 27 and 2% intersects said proposed pire
line, Magnetic variations in all caves heing 4° ecast,

SecrioN 2. The attorney-generel is divected to prepare a eon-
veyanve of the land to e conveyved by the state; to pass upon
and approve the form of conveyance of and to examine the title
of the land to he convey ed to the state of Wisconsin,

Secrion 3. The governor and gerretary of state ave authors
ized and directed. sibject to the approval ot the attorney-gen-
eral, as to forms of conveyance and title to execute in belalf of
the state such conveyance to John Ilenry Syles of the above-
described real estate, so authorized to be cenveyed and to accept
in behalf of the state the converance of the real estate to be re-
ceived by the state in exchange for the same.

SectioN 4. This act shall take effeet and be in force from and
after its passage and publication,

Approved June 28, 1911,



